Wisconsin law.
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Chapter NR 714
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AND NOTIFICATION

NR 714.01  Purpose. NR 714.05 Responsibilities of the department.
NR 714.02  Applicability. NR 714.07 Public participation and notification requirements for responsible
NR 714.03  Definitions. parties.

Note: Chapter NR 714 was epealed and ecreated, Register Occtober 2013  tiesfor sites or facilities where a response action is funded wholly
No. 694, eff. 1-1-13. orin part by the department and conducted pursuan@2sl1
NR 714.01 Purpose. The purpose of this chapter is to> 292.3] Stats,, and where the department is overseeing
identify the required public participation and notification aetivi{_espondseactlonstcontdqcteddwholly ortl?agrtsbysrte?ponsmle par
ties for response actions undertaken purstiarhs.NR 700to €S Under a contract signed pursuan .3] Stats. .
754. Nothing in this chapter shall be construed to prevent the (3) PuBLIC RECORDs. The department shall make availatile
departmentor responsible parties from providing additionathe public for inspection upon request, in compliance WitiN§s.
meandor public participation and notification consistent with the-19and2.195 site or facility-specific information and decisions
provisionsof this chapter This chapter is adopted pursuant to s§0Nncerningresponse actions.

227.11(2) and289.06 (l) Stats., and cl292 Stats. ~ Note: The public may request a time to view departmentfdgarding the inves
Hi . CR 12-023 cr. Redi October 2013 No. 694ff. 11-1-13 tigationand remediation of contaminated property by contacting the regional envi
Istory: cr. Register October 0. 694ff. : ronmentalprogram associate. The list of environmental progaasociates may be

accesseat http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/Brownfields/Contact.html

NR 714.02 Applicability. This chapter applies to response (4) PuBLIC MEeTINGs. The department may hold a public
acl\?oct)gSlgaelfs?):stjhr;dvgght?oecgr:étrc?:Iets)/pugrfsfzg:%or?stat;.will meet the requirme(:"tingt0 consider comments on any proposed investigation of
ments of CERCLA and the National Contingency RIEP) may request that the Eoma_mmauomr_ any other proposed response action if there is
departmenenter into a contract with them pursuant 892.31 Stats. Howevem  Sufficient public interest, or for any other reason.

CERCLA-qualityresponse action will likely require compliance witditional -
requirementdeyond those contained in chiR 700to 728in order to satisfy CER (5) REQUESTSFORSITEORFACILITY SPECIFICRESPONSES.INter

CLA and the NCP estedpersons may request, in writing, that the department keep
History: CR 12-023 cr. Register October 2013 No. 694ff. 1-1-13. theminformed ofapprovals or rejections of the response actions
o ) beingtaken at a site or facilityThe department shall maintan
NR 714.03 Definitions. In this chapter: list of persons interested mspecific site or facility and provide
(1) “Public meeting” means a meeting held for general infothemwith copies ofany department approvals or rejections for all
mationalpurposes and that is not required by statute. of the following documents:

(2) “Continuing obligations”are property—specific responsi  (a) Site investigation workplans.
bilities of a property owner that are established either before or b) Site investigation reports.
afterthe state approves an environmental cleanup, and that appl32 . . -
to the property regardless of changes of owners@ipntinuing ¢) Remedial action options reports.
obligationsinclude but are not limited to environmental limita  (d) Requests for case closure.
tions or conditions established in the statdbsure approval let (6) SuperruND. The department shall conduct appropriate
ter. public participation activitiegonsistent witll0 CFR part 300at
History: CR 12-023 cr. Register October 2013 No. 694ff. 11-1-13. sitesor facilities on the national prioritidist, unless U.S. ERis
e conductingthe public participation activities. The public partici
NR 714.05 Responsibilities of the department. The pation activities shall include the posting of signs at the site or
departmenshallconduct all of the following public participation facility in accordance with SR 714.07 (4)either by the U.S.
andnotification activities: EPA, department or the potentially responsible parties.
(1) DEPARTMENTDATABASE. The departmerghall maintain a  History: CR 12-023 cr. Register October 2013 No. 694ff. 11-1-13.
public database of contaminated sites that are known to the-depart
ment,in accordance with £92.31 (1) (a)Stats. This database NR 714.07 Public participation and notification
may include sites ofacilities that have residual contaminationrequirements for responsible parties. (1) EVALUATION OF
andshall include information about any continuing obligations tQeep ForPUBLIC PARTICIPATION AND NOTIFICATION. In order to pre
maintain structural or institutionasafeguards in regard to themoteeffective and meaningful public participation and notifica
residual contaminationjn accordance with s292.12 (3)and  tjon, responsible parties shall conduct all necessary public partici
292.57 Stats. _ pationand notification activitiesynless otherwise directed by the
Note: The department database may be accessed at the following web ﬂépartment.Responsible parties shall evaluate the need for and

http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/Brownfields/rrsm.html . .. . e
P govitop thelevel of public participation and notification, based onftte
(2) PROPOSEDDEPARTMENT-FUNDEDREMEDIAL ACTIONS. (&) lowi o
r%)Wlng criteria:

For sites or facilitiesvhere a department—funded remedial actio . .
is proposed pursuant to 292.11or 292.31, Stats., or both, the (a) Threats. Known or potential threats to public health, safety

departmenshall publish a public notice as a class 1 notice und@;Welfare or the environment that may be reducegrbyiding

ch. 985, Stats., upon selection of a proposethedial action in Nformation to the public.

accordancevith ch.NR 7080r722 The availability of the depart (b) Public concern. Level ofpublic concern about a specific

ment's proposed remedial action for public review shall beite,facility, or dischage or the number or status of sites, facilities,

includedin the public notice, including thiglentification of a or dischages which require a response action within a particular

departmentontact person, and his or her phone number and mgitographicarea.

ing address. (c) Additional information needed. The need to contact the
(b) The department shalle responsible for conducting orpublic in order to gather information about the respcatéon,

directingappropriatepublic participation and notification activi includingimmediate or interim actions.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266-3151. RegisterOctober 2013 No. 694


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20714.01
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20714.02
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20714.03
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20714.05
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20714.07
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20NR%20700
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20NR%20754
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/227.11(2)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/289.06(1)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/ch.%20292
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2012/23
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/694/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/ch.%20292
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/292.31
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20NR%20700
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20NR%20728
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2012/23
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/694/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2012/23
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/694/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/292.31(1)(a)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/292.12(3)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/292.57
http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/Brownfields/rrsm.html
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/292.11
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/292.31
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/ch.%20985
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20NR%20708
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20NR%20722
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/292.11
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/292.31
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/292.31
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%202.19
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%202.19
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%202.195
http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/Brownfields/Contact.html
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cfr/40%20CFR%20300
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20714.07(4)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2012/23
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/694/b/toc

Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.

NR 714.07 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 56

(d) Other. Any other factors which may be relevant to aspections, as well as submit commentnd receive responses
cific site, facility, or dischage orto a group of sites, facilities, or regardingactivities that may generate noise, dust, odeafic,
discharges. or similar local concerns.

(2) CoNTENTOFPUBLICNOTIFICATION. If responsible parties or  (j) Using any other appropriate mechanismgontact and
the department determine that public notification is necessaryiaform the public, including the opportunity to submit public
asite or facility responsible parties shall include, and the depagommentson proposed remedial activities and to receivigten
mentmay directthe responsible parties to include specific larresponses.
guageregarding the following information as part of the public (4) postinG oF siens. (a) Unless otherwise directed by the
notification: departmentresponsibleparties shall post one or more depart

(a) Description. A description of the contamination, includingment-issuedigns in the following manngwhen any of the fel
thetype, volume, and characteristics of the contamination.  lowing conditions are found at a site or facility:

(b) Mitigation. Response actions that are planned or underway 1. At the edge of the excavated contaminated soil being stored
to contain, reduce, or eliminate the threat of the contaminatiomyn the site or facility

(c) Contacts. Phone number and address of persons to contact 2, The specific locations within the facility or site where-con
for more |nformat|on. ) _ taminatedmedia present a direct contact threat to humans.

(d) Other. Other information designated by the department. 3 At the entry locations of buildingsr structures contami

~ (3) METHODS OF PUBLIC NOTIFICATION. Notice shall be pro natedwith hazardous substances or environmental pollution that

videdto the public by means designed to reach those memberp@teor may pose a threat to public health, safetyvelfare.
the public directly or indirectly décted by the dischge of ahaz 4. At the entry locations of a building or structure which will

ardoussubstance and the implementation and operation of §Whe subject of one of the response actions for the site or facility
proposedor actual remedial action. The department may diréClyote: This provisiondescribes situations where the response action involves

theresponsible party to undertake any offthitowing public pa¥  demolitionof the building or structure to access the subsurface contamirtaion,
ticipation activities, and may requirdepartmental approval of wherethe building materials themselves are not necessarily contaminated.
materialsprepared by the responsible party in order to conduct 5. At another location within a site or facility whetiee
theseactivities. The department may also undertake any of thetgpartmenbelieves unacceptable human exposure to contami
activities,including personal contacts by departmenf.stdbtice ~nantsexists.

to the public may be provided by any of the following methods: (b) The responsible parties shall add to the department-issued

(a) Public notice in local newspapers. signrequired in parna) all necessary information, including:

(b) Block advertisementsncluding posters in areas fre 1. Name,address, and phone number of the owner or operator
qguentedby the public. of the site or facility or responsible parties.

(c) Distributing leaflets door—to—door in the vicinity of the site 2. Types of hazardous substances or environmental pollution
or facility. on the property

(d) Letters to individual households or personal contagts 3. Department-issued identification number for the site or
responsibleparties or their representatives. facility.

(e) Contacting appropriate governmenfi@éls, including 4. For signgosted at contaminated soil piles, the anticipated

law enforcement, emgency response, and healttfi@éls to  month,day and year of removal of the soil pile.
inform them of the circumstances and the response actions that are;. Any other information the department may request.

underwayto contain, reduce, or eliminate the threat of the contam (c) Responsible parties shall place the sig ions on the

ination. . Py : .

. . . . . site or facility in accordance with péa), so that they shall be vis

_ () Contacting media by preparing radio, newspapeelevi i 0 4 the generapublic, unless the department specifies the-loca
sionannouncements, including public service announcementstion of the sign or signs. At least one sighall be placed at the
(9) Contacting any interested individuals who have asied ¢qgeof contaminated soil storage piles.

be kept informed of site or facility activities at various points in (d) Unless otherwise directed by the departmaigns
the process, including any other site-specific informattem- quiredunder this subsection shhk maintained and legible for
izedby the requestor that is available from the responsible, pa{ﬁe duration of the response actiomtil final case closure is
including sample results, emgancy or interim actions, disposal ceivedin accordance with ctNR 726 or until no furtheiaction

of wastes removed frorthe site, requests for case closure, cf required by the department in accordance withRs.708.09

enforcemena(_:tlons. . L. i . Note: In addition to the requirements of this chaptesponsible parties are also
(h) Holding advertised public informational meetingSequiredto satisfy the public notification requirements in other chapters, including
designedo provide thepublic an opportunity to ask questions anghs:NR 716 722 and725 These requirements include providing information to

; : ownersand occupants of propertyfedted by contamination for which the respensi
receiveanswers from the reSponS'ble patt}e department, Or pie party is conducting environmental response actions. ifitiisdes (1) notifica

both. tion of sampling resultsand (2) notification that the responsible party will request

i ichi i — approvalof a remediahction where residual contamination will remain on the prop
(I) EStalb“Sh.mg ahclearrl]nghotl)Jlse, toll ftt;ee. telep;houmber erty. The department is required to provide notification of the conditions of the final
or internet location where the public may obtain mofermation  caseciosure approval to all fefcted parties.

aboutthe site or facility and the proposed actual remedial  History: CR 12-023 cr. Register October 2013 No. 694ff. 11-1-13.
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